PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2969071

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HERBERT W. SPENCER III	06/17/2014
CHRISTOPHER M. CANFIELD	07/07/2014
HARLAN HUTSON	07/14/2014
VINCE CONROY	07/12/2014
STEVEN A. HICKERSON	07/14/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACUITY SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	208 W MAIN STREET, SUITE P-1	
City:	VISALIA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93291	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61803319
Application Number:	61821176
PCT Number:	US2014031247

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 626-796-4000

Email: dgrafe@leechtishman.com

Correspondent Name: LEECH TISHMAN FUSCALDO LAMPL
Address Line 1: 100 CORSON STREET, THIRD FLOOR
Address Line 4: PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91103-3842

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEBORAH GRAFE
SIGNATURE:	/Deborah Grafe/
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2014

Total Attachments: 10

source=Assignment_50335-4PCT#page1.tif

502922473 REEL: 033468 FRAME: 0553

PATENT



Docket Nos. 50335-2, 50335-3, 50335-4PCT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Herbert W. Spencer, III; Christopher M. Canfield; Harlan Hutson; Vince Conroy and Steven A. Hickerson ("Assignor"), having an address of: c/o Acuity Systems, Inc., 208 W. Main Street, Suite P-1, Visalia, California 93291, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in International Patent Application No. PCT/US2014/31247, entitled "Authentication System", filed March 19, 2014 which claims priority from United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/821,176, entitled, "Authentication System", filed May 8, 2013, and United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/803,319, entitled, "Authentication System", filed March 19, 2013 (the "Patent Applications"); and whereas we are now the co-owners of all rights in the Patent Applications; and

AND WHEREAS, **ACUITY SYSTEMS**, **INC.** having a business address at 208 W. Main Street, Suite P-1, Visalia, California 93291 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called ("Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and said Patent Applications and any patents which may be granted thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee our entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said Patent Applications and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all applications claiming the benefit of the Patent Applications, and all patents which may be granted taking priority from the Patent Applications and all patents which may be granted taking priority from the Patent Applications, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any country, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any country; and we hereby authorize and request the United States

Page 1 of 4

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee our entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and said Patent Applications effective retroactive to the date of first filing of the Patent Applications;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, an agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to Assignee any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this _	17	day of
June, 2014.		

Herbert W. Spencer, III
Inventor/Assignor

Witnessed by: Opeka Mc Ma from

Printed/Typed Name: Address (City/State):

On this 17 day of June, 2014.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I here	unto set my hand this day of
July, 2014.	
	Christopher M. Canfield Inventor/Assignor
Witnessed by: Annie Streetings Printed/Typed Name: Address (City/State):	
On this 7th day of July,	2014.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I here	eunto set my hand this day of
	Harlan Hutson Inventor/Assignor
Witnessed by: Printed/Typed Name: Address (City/State):	
On this day of,	2014.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I her	reunto set my hand this day of
	Vince Conroy Inventor/Assignor
Witnessed by: Printed/Typed Name: Address (City/State):	
On this day of	, 2014.

Page 3 of 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I he	ereunto set my hand this day of
	Christopher M. Canfield Inventor/Assignor
Witnessed by: Printed/Typed Name: Address (City/State):	
On this day of	2014.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, II	Harlan Hutson Inventor/Assignor
Witnessed by: YNC Printed/Typed Name: Address (City/State):	——————————————————————————————————————
On this day of	, 2014.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	hereunto set my hand thisday of
	Vince Conroy Inventor/Assignor
Witnessed by: Printed/Typed Name: Address (City/State) :	
On this day of	, 2014.

Page 3 of 4

	TESTIMONY WHE, 2014.	REOF, I hereunto set my hand this day of
		Christopher M. Canfield Inventor/Assignor
Witnessed by: Printed/Typed I Address (City/S		
On this	day of	, 2014.
	TESTIMONY WHE, 2014.	REOF, I hereunto set my hand this day of
		Harlan Hutson Inventor/Assignor
Witnessed by: Printed/Typed Address (City/S		
On this/244	day of July	, 2014.
JU/) IN	TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I hereunto set my hand this 2 12 day of
		Vince Conroy Inventor/Assignor
Printed/Typed	Tudishi A Name: Judish L. State): 136 8 7 4	Plina Flina St./Novato 1819 94945
	day of July	

Page 3 of 4

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	and the second of the second o
State of California	
County of Marin	
On July 12, 2014	before me, Judith L. Flinn, Notary Public,
personally appeared <u>Vines</u>	2 Conrou
	[NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)]
who proved to me on the basis	s of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the	he within instrument and acknowledged to me that
\$	ne in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that
	n the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon
behalf of which the person(s)	acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
	laws of the State of California that the foregoing
JUDITH L. FLINN COMM. #1976777 M NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA D MARIN COUNTY My Comm. Expires May 27. 2016	paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	That Hann
	[SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC]
	My commission, Number 1976777, expires May 27, 2016.
Though this section is optional, cor Fraudulent reattac	mpleting this information can deter alteration of the document or chment of this form to an unintended document.
	ment/Dxket 144, 50335-2/-3/-4 PCT Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Sipplividual	

IN TESTIMONT WILLIAM 2014.	OF, I hereunto set my hand thisday of
	Steven A. Hickerson
	Inventor/Assignor
Witnessed by:	
Printed/Typed Name:	
Address (City/State):	
On this /4 day of ///	, 2014.
IN TESTIMONY WHERE the ASSIGNEE, and I hereunto set my 2014.	EOF, I, the undersigned, am empowered to act on behalf of hand this
Witnessed by: /// Printed/Typed Name: Address (City/State):	California All-Purpose Acknowledgment Attached
On this day of	, 2014.

itate of California	
county of Tulane	
n Xuxe 10,3614 before me, 111	whelle melanglin 1 Stary Public.
Date	Here insert Name-end Title of the Officer
ersonally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
MICHELLE MCL AUGHLIN Commission # 1931771 Notary Public - California Tulare County My Comm. Expires May 5, 2015	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/the/r authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Diagraphian Cost Shore	Signature Signature of Notary Public /
	PTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by la and could prevent traudulent removal at	nw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	/ A A A A A A A
Title or Type of Document: 45519	nment (Acuty Systems)
Document Date: March 19, 2014	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	et Spener, Haven Hutson, Chri
Tan	Field and Vince Conney
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name;	
Individual	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	Attorney in Fact
Attorney in Fact Top of thumb	
Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF	, I hereunto set my hand thisday of
	1200 A
	Steven A. Hickerson \\ Inventor/Assignor
Witnessed by: Printed/Typed Name: Address (City/State):	2014
On this // day of ///	, 2014.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the ASSIGNEE, and I hereunto set my har 2014.	F, I, the undersigned, am empowered to act on behalf of add this day of Harlan Hutson, President of Acuity Systems, Inc.
Witnessed by: Printed/Typed Name: Address (City/State):	California All-Purpose Acknowledgment Attached
On this day of	, 2014,

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Marin <u> 1년 🎋 교이닉</u> before me, Maria R. Campos, Notary Public, HARIAN personally appeared _____ [NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)] who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing MARIA R. CAMPOS COMM. # 2072879 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA MARIN COUNTY My Comd. Exdias. JUN 27 2018 paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. My commission, Number 2072879, expires June 27, 2018. - OPTIONAL --Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Document Date: "1/14//

RECORDED: 08/05/2014

Title or Type of Document: ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 033468 FRAME: 0564

Number of Pages: サナルの14代